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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES'REPORT 

The trustees present their annual report together with the financial statements and auditor's report of the 
charitable company for the year 1 September 2018 to 31 August 2019. The report serves the purpose s of both a 
trustees' report, and a directors' report under company law. 

The trust comprises of 2 secondary and 1 primary academy covering the age range of 4-14 serving a catchment 
area in Coalville, North West Leicestershire and includes the operations of the following:. 

• Broom Leys Primary School with 555 pupils at January 19 census 
• Castle Rock High School with 590 students at January 19 census 
• Newbridge High School with 509 students at January 19 census 

The academies have a combined pupil capacity of 1785 and had a roll of 1654 in the census at January 2019. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNAN CE AND MANAGEMENT 
Constitution 
The academy trust ls a company limited by guarantee and an exempt charity. The charitable company's 
memorandum and articles of association are the primary goveming documents of the academy trust. 

The trustees of Apol lo Partnership Trust are also the dlrectors of the charitable company for the purposes of 
company law. The Charitable Company is known as Apollo Partnership Academy Trust. Details of the trustees 
who served during the year are included in the Reference and Administrative detalls on page 1. 

Members' liability 
Each member of the Charitable Company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Charitable Company in 
the event of it being wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they cease to be a member, 
such amount as may be requested, not exceedi ng £10 for the debts and llabilities contracted before they ceased 
to be a member. 

Trustees' indemnities 
ln accordance with normal commercial practice the academy trust had purchased insurance to protect Trustees 
and officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring, whilst on academy trust 
business. 

A Trustee may benefit from any indemnity insurance purchased at the academy trust's expense to cover the 
liability of the Trustees which by virtue of any rule of law would otherwi se attach to them in respect of any 
negligence, default or breach of trust or breach of duty of which they may be guilty in relation to the academy 
trust. Provided that any such Insurance shall not extend to any claim arising from any act of omissi on which the 
Trustees knew to be a breach of trust or breach of duty or which was committed by the Trustees In reckless 
disregard to whether it was a breach of trust or breach of duty or not and provided also that any such Insurance 
shall not extend to the costs of any unsuccessfu l defence to a criminal prosecution brought against the Trustees 
in their capacity as directors of the academy trust. 

Method of recruitment and appointment or election of trustees 
The Trustees may appoint up to 10 Trustees. The Chief Executive Officer shall be treated for all purposes as 
being an ex-officio Trustee. 

The Members select Trustees based on the skills of the Board. The Trustees have set up procedures that will 
enable regular reviews of the mix of skills that should be available to the board. New Trustees will then enhance 
these existing skills, either as additional Trustees or replacements when existing Trustees stand down. It is 
anticipated that the great majority of new Trustees will be drawn from the local community being either parents 
or guardians of students at the schools or others that have shown an interest in the future well-being of the 
schools and its students. Recruitment is therefore likely to be through a combination of approaches to Individuals 
with known skills and by wider communications to those within Coalville, Leicestershire. 

New Trustees will be appointed to the board by the existing Trustees until the date of the next Annual General 
Meeting, at which time they are eligible for re-election for a period of 4 years. At the end of a four year term, 
retiring Trustees are eligible for re-election for a further term. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED} 

Policies and procedures adopted for the induction and training of trustees 
New Trustees attend full Board meetings and subsequently populate committees, often according to interests 
and personal expertise, as well as being the opportunity to view the workings of the academy on Trustees Days 
at the school. The opportunity also exists for Trustees to join planned induction days for the new staff as well as 
being offered copies of policies and appropriate handbooks. All Trustees are consulted by a nominated Training 
Trustee and relevant training and literature are disseminated throughout the year 

Collective and individual Trustees attend training courses and conferences organised by appropriate bodies in 
order to ensure their knowledge and understanding is fully up to date. A series of briefings for the board and the 
senior Leadership team of the Trust as a whole is being designed that is based on areas of potential interest 
and/or concern and identify development areas particular in the areas of governance of Academies 

The full Board of Trustees also operate usually three training/development sessions each academic year. 

Organisational structure 

APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 
CURRENT- 2018/19 - pollo 

CHIEF FINANCE & OPERATIONS 

OPERATIONS 
TEAM 

Ez. ¿2-14 ] 

The Trustees have responsibility for setting and monitoring the overall strategic direction of the charitable 
company, approving decisions reserved to Trustees and appointing key Trust level members of staff. 

A Strategic Leadership structure operates to help improve the way the academy trust is run. The structure 
consists of the Trustees and the MAT Leadership Team. The aim of the leadership structure is to devolve 
responsibility and encourage decision making at all leadership levels. 

The Trustees are responsible for the strategic development of the academy trust, adopting an annual Trust 
Strategic Development Plan and budget, monitoring the academy use of budgets and management accounts 
and making major decisions about the direction of the academy, capital expenditure and senior staff 
appointments. 

. 3 



APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

To ensure an efficient and effective committee structure with the academy's trust Development Plan at its core, 
there are Trustee committees respon sible for Audit & Pay, Finance & Resources, Strategic Growth and 
Standards . The Finances & Resources Committee responsibilities incorporate the duties of Financial 
Management and Governance. 

The MAT Leadership Team is the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Finance & Operations Director, Headteacher & 
Primary Lead, and Heads of School. These leaders direct the trust at an executive level implementing the 
policies laid down by the Trustees and reporting back to them. The MAT Leadership Team are responsib le for 
the authorisation of spending within agreed budgets and the appointment of staff, (though appointment boards 
for posts in the MAT Leadership Team always contain a Trustee or member of the Local Governing Body). Some 
spending control is devolved to members of the Senior Leadership Team within the academies, with limits above 
which the Headteacher / Heads of School must countersign. 

Curriculum Leaders within the academies are responsible for the day to day opera tion of curriculum subject 
areas , under the direction of the Headteacher or Head of School and accordingly organise their teaching staff, 
capitation resou rces, faci lities and students. 

The Trustees meet as a board five or six times each year. All decisions reserved to the Trustees are taken by the 
board as a whole. Board committees meet three or four times each year to consider detal led matters and 
recommend decisions to the full board. 

There are currently the following committees: 
• Audit& Pay 
• Finance & Resources 
• Strategic Growth 
• Standards 

Additionally, ad hoc groups of Trustees are established to consider specific issues and make recommendations 
to the board. 

The trust appoints separate committees known as Local Govering Bodies (LGB) for each academy, which 
operate according to their Academy Scheme of Delegation. The establishment, terms of reference, constituti on 
and membership of any committee of the Trustees or LGB's may be reviewed annually. 

The Audit Team at Leicestershire County Council have been appointed as the Responsible Officer and as such 
has an oversight role in relation to the systems and processes of control and risk management that operate 
throughout Apollo Partnership Academy Trust. 

The Chief Executive Officer ls the Accounting Officer who works closely with the other Trustees, the Chief 
Finance & Operations Director and the Trust Leadership Team. 

The day-to-day management of Apol lo Partnership Trust rests with the Chief Executive Officer who has overal l 
responsibility for the Trust. The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for establishing a MAT Leadership Team. 

Arrangements for setting pay and remuneration of key management personnel 
Arrangements for setting the pay and remuneration of the Trust's key management personnel are decided by the 
Audit & Pay Committee of Trustees based on a robust Performance Management Review and other identified 
perfo rmance areas including performance against the Trust Strategic Development Plan, Observations, 
performance against specifi c Leadership Team responsibilities and overall performance of staff that the key 
personnel line manage. 

The Pay Committee consi sts of 3 Trustees and includes, at least 2 (50%) members of the Finance & Resource 
Committee, the Chief Executive Officer/Accounting Officer, and the Chief Finance & Operations Dlrector and 
Official Clerk to the Trustees to minute meetings. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

The terms of reference for the Audit & Pay Committee are as follows: 
• To prepare and submit recommendations for the adoption by the Trust Board of: 

- an Appraisal/ Performance Management Policy 
- a pay policy for the academies 

• To operate in accordance with the statutory appraisal regulations and the relevant academy's adopted 
pollcy; 

• To select an external adviser to advise the Committee undertaking the appraisal of the CEO & CFOD 
where relevant; 

• To take advice from any appointed external adviser when agreeing objectives and reviewing the CEO's 
& CFOD's performance and where appropriate to agree performance objectives with the CEO; 

• To conduct the CEO's and approve the CEO's appraisal of the CFOD and any other trust level staff; 
• To determine whether the outcome of the CEO's & CFOD's appraisal meets the criteria for pay 
progression as covered under the adopted pay policy; 

• To support the CEO with the annual report to the Board on appraisal arrangem ents and outcomes of 
cross trust staff; 

• A panel selected from the Committee to hear any appeal by a member of cross trust staff against en tries 
made within their appraisal statement; 

• To moderate pay decisions across the academies and provide guidance and support to the LGB's once 
a review of each review is undertaken: 

• A panel selected from the Committee to hear any appeal by a teacher employed at Trust level against 
the outcome of their threshold assessment application; 

• To ensure all academies within the trust report the outcomes of the LGB Pay Committees including 
details of any Appeals required; 

• To determine annually, In accordance with the School Teachers' Pay and Conditions Document the 
Appraisal and Pay Policies adopted by the academy and the academy's salaries budget, the salaries of 
teaching staff; 

• To determine annually, in accordance with the adopted Pay Policy and any appropriate regulations and 
agreements and within the academies salaries budget, the salaries and grading's of support staff; 

• To ensure that all mild-term Reviews of Performance Management & Appraisal are undertaken by 
academies within the trust including any other reviews required outside of the normal timeline are 
conducted timely, fairly and accurately e.g. Maternity Leave requirements etc; 

• To deal with any other matters relating to pay. Appraisal and employment as may be referred by the 
Board. 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
The principal activity of Apollo Partnership Trust ls currently to run academies in Coalville and the surrounding 
area within Leicestershire. 

In addition, Apollo Partnership Trust Admissions Policy has Trustee approval and is published on the website. 

The Trust has a rolling programme of self-evaluation and this ls summarised in the Academy Self Evaluation 
Form and Self-Evaluation processes. Action points from the evaluations are then developed in the MAT 
Improvement and Development Plan. 

Activities provided include: 
• Tuition and learning opportunities for all students to attain the highest academic standard 
• Training opportunltles for all staff, Governors, Trustees and volunteers, to encourage them to be 
effective models of continuous learning 

• A full programme of sporting, arts, extended learning and development opportunities at lunchtime 
• Opportunities for the wider students and members of the local community to make use of the Trust's 
extensive facilities 

• To promote for the benefit of the inhabitants of Coalville and North West Leicestershire and the 
surrounding areas. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Public benefit 
The Trustees have taken The Charity Commission's specific guidance on public benefit (contained within the 
guidance document "The Advancement of Education for the Public Benefit") into consideration in preparing their 
statements on public benefit contained within this Trustees' annual report. 

The Trustees have complied with the duty in the Section 4 of the Chariti es Act 2011, to have due regard to public 
benefit guidance published by the Charity Commission in exercising their powers of duties. In particular, the 
Trustees consider how planned activities will contribute to the aims and objective they have set. The academy 
has provided a fully comprehensive education to all students in its care. lt fully complies with all statutory 
guidance and seeks to support its wider educational objective via a strong community role. 

Related parties and co-operation with other organisations 
Apollo Partnership Trust ls financially independent and does not work in federation with any other organisation. 
However, the academy does work collaboratively with other local schools, academies, universi ties, $TT 
providers, Teaching Alliances and other businesses to help raise achievement and gain Best Value. 

As part of its operation the Trust liaises with organisations such as the Local Authority, Developm ent Group 22 
(Coalville Family of Schools), Forest Way Teaching School Alliance, ACE partnership group, Leicester shire 
Academies Group, NW Leicestershi re School Sports Partnership, NW Leicester shire Leaming and inclusion 
Partnership, as well as other education providers and trainers such as local schools, further education colleges 
and universiti es. The Trust maintains links with numerous other agencies who work together to provide support 
and care for young people, e.g. 'Supporting Leicestershire Families', the Youth Service, Bamados and Mental 
Health providers etc. These links are maintained in the interest of supporting good working practi ce and 
information sharing and consolidate well established mutually supportive associations. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

STRATEGIC REPORT 
Achievements and performance 
Apollo Partnership Academy Trust has assessed its achievements and performance for this period as follows: 

• 2018-19 was a year in which the trust was emerging as a leading provider of education within the North 
West Leicestershire area. The trust improves the life choices of its students through continued good 
progress and attainment across all phases within the Trust 

Ofsted Ratings 

NAME OF ACADEMY DATE JOINED DATE OF 
TRUST INSPECTION 

LATEST OFSTED INSPECTION 
OUTCOME 

Broom Leys I1November 2017 17 May 2018 

Primary Academy 

The school continues to be good. The 
Leadership Team has maintained the 
good quality of education in the 
school. There is effective leadership. 
The school is fully committed to 
offering pupils a broad and stimulating 
curriculum. Pupils achieve above the 
national average standards in reading, 
writing and mathematics. 

Castle Rock 1 August 2012 3 October 2017 

High School 

[Academy 

The school continues to be good. The 
Leadership Team has maintained the 
good quality of education. Leaders & 
Governors share a clear vision. 
Leaders know the school well. Pupils' 
records are meticulously checked. 
Leaders place a strong emphasis on 
the well-being of pupils. 

Newbridge H1November 2017 7 February 2017 

High School 

Academy 

The School continues to be good. The 
Leadership Team has maintained the 
good quality of education and are a 
unified team. Governance is effective. 
Teaching is consistently good across 
the school. Use of pupil premium is 
effective in improving attendance & 
achievement of disadvantaged pupils. 

The Trust is at the forefront of collaborative and progressive education practices with the many partnerships and 
collaborative working practices with local and national organisations. Recent work undertaken by the Trustees 
and MAT Leadership Team has centred around the Trust's Strategic Growth Plan focussing on expanding the 
Trust to build capacity by extending the Trusts age range to include a Key Stage 4 & 5 phase. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

STRATEGIC GOALS 2017-2022 
• To build a Multi Academy Trust with high performing 

educational outcomes across North West Leicestershire that 
provides educational excellence, social mobility and community 
development, with a capacity for growth. 

Ensure the learning journey for all students and students across 
the MAT is 'outstanding'. 

Provide a structure to support vulnerable and underperforming 
schools under the leadership of our primary and secondary 
leads. 

To develop effective and efficient corporate support systems 
across the organisation providing value for money and clarity of 
accountability at all levels. 

• To develop a common, challenging curriculum that inspires 
students to achieve and enhances progression through the key 
stages. 

• To recruit, retain and support high quality educational staff, 
sharing of good practice between schools and develop an 
efficient and sustainable corporate training and performance 
system, which ensures capacity for improvement and 
succession planning, in accordance with the Strategic 
improvement Plan priorities and which effectively tackles 
underperformance. 

• To build an effective partnership that shares resources to 
improve educational outcomes of young people. 

, To ensure that any schools within or joining the MAT are at least 
good within the period of an agreed action plan. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Financial review 
lt is the responsibility of the Trustees to ensure that the trust is able to continue to operate on a going concern 
basis, and its constituent academies. 

The vast majority of the MAT's income is obtained from the DfE in the form of recurrent grants, the use of which 
ls restricted to particular purposes. The grants received from the DfE during the period ended 31 August 2019 
and the associated expenditure ls shown as restricted funds in the Statement of Financlal Activities. 

The Academy also recelves grants for fixed assets from the DFE and such grants are shown in the Statement of 
Financlal Activities as restricted income in the fixed asset fund. The restricted fixed asset fund balance is 
reduced by annual depreciation charges over the expected useful life of the assets concemed. 

The Academy Trust held fund balances at 31 August 2019 of £13,108,000 (2018: £15,177,000) comprising 
£262,000 (2018: £221,000) of restricted funds (excluding pension reserve), £17,232,000 (2018: £17,164,000) of 
restricted fixed asset funds, £813,000 (2018: £41,000) of unrestricted general funds and a pension reserve 
deficit of £5, 199,000 (2018: £2,849,000). 

Total Incoming resources (excluding transfers In) increased to £8,977,000 (2018: £14,334,000 including 
£8,391,000 of transfers into the Trust) with the Trust benefiting from an uplift in GAG funding, as a result of 
increasing student numbers. Total resources expended amounted to £9, 169,000 (2018: £8,091,000) leading to a 
net expenditure result for the year of £192,000 (2018: net income of £6,243,00 Including £6,391,000 of transfers 
into the Trust). 

The Trust's cash flow position ls good with a closing balance of £1,326,000 (2018: £1,009,000). The Trust has 
managed to provide a increase in cash which underlines management's focus on running a balanced cash 
position whilst at the same time Investing within school infrastructure and resources. 
As at 31 August 2019, the net assets and total funds of the Trust were £13,108,000 (2018: £15,177,000), 
including fixed assets of £17,076,000 (2018: £17,017,000) and a pension scheme liability of £5,199,000 (2018: 
£2,849,000). The assets were used exclusively for providing education and the associated support services to 
the students of the Academies within the Trust. Whilst the pension scheme liability has increased during the 
year, the Trustees do not conslder that this presents the Trust with any current liquidity problems. The Trustees 
consider that the overall balance sheet position represents a strong and stable platform from which the Trust can 
develop and grow. 

As at the 31 August 2019, the Trust had net current assets of £1,231,000 (2018: £1,009,000) including cash at 
bank of £1,326,000 (2018: £1,009,000). The Trustees therefore consider that the Trust has sufficient resources 
to cover Its llabllltles. 

Key financial performance indicators 
2019 2018 
£'O0o £0oo 

Total incoming resources (excluding transfers in) 
Net (expenditure) (excluding transfers in) 
Net current assets 
Cash at bank 
Net cash provided from operations 

8,977 
(192) 
1,231 
1,326 
530 

7,943 
(148) 
1,009 
1,009 
644 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Non-financial key performance indicators 
The Trust Board adopt a holistic view to measuring performan ce of the Trust and its academies ensuring that 
they are not measured on financial performan ce alone. All academies within the Trust are tracked across a 
number of KPl's as agreed by the Trust Board which includes: 

• Ofsted inspection outcomes, 
• achievement data compared to FFT2O, 
• Studen t progress 
• Studen t attendance 
• Quality of Teachi ng across the Trust 
• National and local benchmarking 
• Number on roll verses capacity 
• Pupil and staff Turnover 
• Financial Stability and Sustainability 
• Capaci ty for continuous improvement & Growth 

Reserves poll 
The Trustees have estab lished a pollcy to monitor reserves, by individual academy, and as a whole, to ensure 
they are maintained at an appropriate level. Where the Trustees feel that additional support is required to 
improve an individual Academies Reserve level this is provided by the MAT Leadership Team in collaboration 
with the Trustees, Chief Executi ve Officer and Chief Finance & Operations Director. 

At all times the Trustees consider the benefit of util ising reserves for medium and long term investment in the 
Trust activities whilst minimising the risk to cash flow. 

The Trustees will review the reserves levels of the trust annually. This review will encompass the nature of the 
income and expenditure streams, the need to match income with the commitments and the nature of reserves. 
The purpose of these reserves is to provide sufficient working capital to cover delays between spendi ng and 
receipt of grants and to provide a cushion to deal with unexpected emergencies such as urgent maintenance. 
The trust's current level of free reserves (total funds less the amount held in fixed assets and restricted funds) is 
£813,000 (2018: £641,000). 

The total amount of Unrestri cted and Restricted general funds excluding the pension reserve as at 31 August 
2019 is £1,075,000 which Includes: 

• £148,000 in respect of Condition Improvement Grants relating to: Roof repairs at Broom Leys; Roof and 
cladding repai rs at Castle Rock and Electrical updates and Coping repairs at Newbridge, which will be 
completed during 2019/20. 

The Trustees acknowledges that some academies, within the Trust, are holding under the level of revenue 
reserves in line with the trust's agreed policy, however collectively the trust holds sufficient Reserves. 

Investment poll 
Due to the nature of the funding cycle, the Trust, may at times, hold large cash balances which may not be 
required for immediate use. The Trustees' policy is to invest any surplus funds in low risk short and medium term 
bank deposits as and when cashflow permits. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

BROOM LEYS PRIMARY ACADEMY 

At Broom Leys Primary School, the proportion of pupils who were working at the expected standard was above 
national averages at Key Stage 2 in 2019 in all areas. Similarly, the proportion working above the expected 
standard was above the National Averages: 

Achieving the Expected Achieving Above the 
Standard Expected Standard 
Broom Leys National Broom Leys National 

Reading, Writing and Mathematics 76% 65% 14% 10.5% 
Reading 81% 73% 33% 27% 
Writing 84% 78% 23% 20% 
Mathematics 86% 79% 51% 27% 
Grammar, Punctuation and Spelling 87% 78% 44% 36% 

If a child achieves the expected standard in a test they are awarded a scaled score of 100. The average scaled 
scores for pupils at this academy were: 

• Reading 
• Mathematics 
• Grammar, Punctuation and Spelling 

Progress Measures for this academy in 2019 were: 

104.9 
107.4 
107.7 

104.4 
105.0 
106.3 

• Reading 
• Writing 
• Mathematics 

+1.6 (confidence interval 0.2 to 3.0) 
+1.7 (confidence interval 0.5 to 3.0) 
+3.7 (confidence interval 2.5 to 4.8) 

These figures show that progress in all three subjects was above average, in the top 20% of schools nationally. 

CASTLE RQCK_HIGH 9CHQQL 

At Castle Rock High School students are educated at Key Stage 3 level where there are no National Averages 
available for comparison. Therefore, progress and standards are assessed by Teacher Assessment and rigorous 
cross school moderation against expected Pathway progression. 

KEY: 
Year 7 Students 
Year 8 Students 
Year 9 Students 
Not applicable ##### 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

NEWBRIDGE HIGH SCHOOL 
At Newbridge High School students are educated at Key Stage 3 level where there are no National 
Averages available for comparison. Therefore, progress and standards are assessed by Teacher 
Assessment and rigorous cross school moderation against expected Pathway progression. 

KEY: 
Year 7 Students 
Year 8 Students 
Year 9 Students 
Not applicable ### 

NEWBRIDGE_End of Year Exams - EXPECTED PATHWAY 

All Pupils 

I Boys 

Girls 

I Pupil 
Premium 

Non 
Pupil 

Premium 

± SEND 

I 
Low 

Mddle 

± 
Hgh 8 

67% 0 76 9 

SUMMARY 

All academies within the Trust are performing well in all phases. This provides a strong base for the Trust to look 
to expand the Key Stages it offers to include Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5. 

The Trust plans to introduce these new phases in 2020/21. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

Principal risks and uncertainties 
The risks faced by the Academy Trust are outlined in the Risk Register and, whilst there is an annual 
assessment undertake, the Trustees and Governors are continually monitoring any risks associa ted with the 
Academies. 

The Trustees have set procedures (contained within the Financial Manual and the Risk Register - Strategi c and 
Reputational Risks) on intemal controls which cover the following: 

• the type of risks the Academy Trust faces; 
• the level of risks which they regard as acceptable; 
• the likelihood of the risks materialising; 

the Academy Trust's ability to reduce the incidence and impact on the operati ons of risks that do 
materialise; 

• the costs of operating particular controls relative to the benefits obtained; 
• ensuring the Strategic Management Team implement the Trustees' policies and identify and evaluate 

risks for the Trustees' consideration; 
• employees understand that they have responsibility for internal control as part of their accountability for 

achieving objectives; 
• embedding the control system in the Academy Trust's operations so that it becomes part of the culture 

of the Trust; 
• developing systems to respond quickly to evolving risks arising from factors within the Academy Trust 

and to changes in the external environment; and 
• including procedures for reporting failings immediately to appropria te levels of management and the 

Trustees together with details of corrective action being undertaken. 

The Trustees have assessed the major risks to which the Academy Trust is exposed; in particular, those relating 
to the specific teaching, provision of facilities and other operational areas of the Trust, and its finances and 
systems are in place to mitigate those risks. The Trustees assess ed risks that the Trust faces, especi ally in the 
operational areas (e.g. In relation to teaching, health and safety, bullying and school trips) and in relation to the 
control of finance and updated the Risk Register, however, this ls looked at termly. They monitor systems, 
including opera tional procedures (e.g. vetting of new staff and visitors, supervision of school grounds) and 
internal financial controls in order to minimise risk. The Academy Trust has an effective system of Internal 
financial controls. 

- 14 



APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

The risk register is considered at each meeting and all risks are discussed during the year. However the 
following were the prime concems during 2018/19: 

c risk [rust actlon 
that the Trust grows iled due diligence carried out on potential 

without having robust systems iew schools to join the Trust. 
l improvement in place. 

Development and implementation of robu 
processes and systems testing in existi 
schools. 

Regular review of current pollcles and 
procedures in place and improvemen 
imlemented. 

Financial risk risk that the Gover [Consideration of MAT budget at regula 
implement change in funding poll [intervals ensuring most up to date information 
nd the introduction of new education]in respect of new funding formula ls being 

priorities. [used. 

Review and inspection of 5 year forecasts to 
ensure not overestimated. 

costs managed closely by MA 
Leadership team to ensure that operating 
costs remain within an acceptable limit. 

perational risk e risk that the Academy Trust will be]Detailed due diligence carried out on potential 
unable to appropriately manage the]new schools to join the Trust. 
change arising from rapid 

nlsatlonal growth [Effective organisational policies, specifically, 
in terms of people policies to ensu 
communloatlon Is managed. 

Key stakeholder voice listened to and 
monitored closely alongside regular Qua 

rance reviews. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 

FUNDS HELD AS CUSTODIAN TRUSTEE ON BEHALF OF OTHERS 
During this financial period the trust is the custodian for the following: 

Leicestershire Secondary Subject Leaders 
This organisation provides educational train ing and support for subject leaders. At the year end the academy 
held £5,888 on behalf of this organisation. 

Lelcestershire Academies Group 
This organisation was set up in 2015 in response to the changing profile of schools in Leicestershire and aims to 
provide support to academies within the Leicestersh ire area. At the year end, the academy held £3,475 on 
behalf of this organisation. 

Coalville Family of Schools 
This organisation was set up over 25 years ago by schools in the Coalville area to support educational 
collaborative work between schools in Coalville. These funds were previously held by King Edward VII College 
until November 2015. In this group are 12 Coalville primary schools, 1 Special School and 3 Coalville Secondar y 
academies. At the year end the Academy held £20,576 on behalf of this organisation. 

SACRE 
The Leicestersh ire Standing Adviso ry Council for Religlous Education was set up to provide local responsi bility 
for the provision of religious education as this is not a national curriculum subject. At the year end the academy 
held £3,643 on behalf of this organisation. 

All of the above funds are held by the academy and fall within the Academy's own charitable objectives. 

Employee Consultation and Disabled Employees 
The Academy Trust regularly consults staff through their representatives on employment matters such as staffing 
policies. Staff are directly consulted on a range of matters through an annual staff survey's. All staff are 
encouraged to take part in the survey and actions arising from their responses are fed back to them. The 
academies trust has arrangements providing facilities to recogn ised trade unions. The Trust will employ disabled 
people when they appear to be suitable for a particular vacancy and every effort is made to ensure that they are 
given full and fair considerat ion when such vacancies arise. During employment the Trust seeks to work with 
employees, taking into account their personal circumstances to ensure appropriate training, development and 
advancement opportun ities are available to enable them to reach their full poten tial. 

AUDITOR 
RSM UK Audit LLP has Indicated Its willingness to continue In office. 

Statement as to disclosure of information to auditor 
ln so far as the trustees are aware: 

• there ls no relevant audit information of which the charitable company's auditor is unaware. 
• the trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any 

relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor Is aware of that Informa tion. 

The trustees' report ls approved by order of the board of trustees and the strategic report (ngluded therein) is 
approved by the board of trustees in their capacity as the directors_gt a meeting on ...l.4.l....l.... and signed 
on its behalf by: 

m.alsacd} 
M Worrell 
Chair of The Board of Trustees 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Scope of responsibility 
As trustees we acknowl edge we have overall responsibility for ensuring that Apollo Partnership Trust has an 
effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise. However, such a system is designed to 
manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and can provide only reasonable 
and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. 

The goveming body has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Chief Executive Officer, as accoun ting 
officer, for ensuring financial controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial 
management and in accordance with the requirements and respon sibilities assigned to lt in the funding 
agreement between Apol lo Partnership Trust and the Secretary of State for Education. They are also 
responsible for reporting to the governing body any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal control. 

Governance 
The information on govern ance included here supplements that described in the trustees' report and in the 
statement of trustees' responsibilities. The govern ing body has formally met ten times during the year. 
Attendan ce during the year at meetings of the goveming body was as follows: 

Trustees Meetings attended Out of possible 

M Worrel l 10 10 
J Knlfton 9 10 
RCalms 9 10 
R Dennis 10 10 
J Patrick 10 10 
A Presland 10 10 
A Pritchard 10 10 
G Stacey 7 10 
P Weston 7 10 

There have been no significant changes to the Board of Trustees. 

The Trust regularly reviews Its performance. As part of ongoing review of Governance, the Board appoints new 
Trustees based on the skills held at Trustee level. 

Governance reviews 
Whilst the Trust has not undertaken a comprehensive formal review of Governance, it has reviewed various 
aspects of Governance and related procedures. This includes a review of the Trust Scheme of Delegation, an 
Effectiveness Review of Committees, a Trustee and Governor Skills Audit, a review of communications and 
relationships between the Trust Board and the Local Covering Bodies and a review of proced ures around the 
Strategic Risk Register. These and related governa nce lssues and procedures will be fundamentally impacted 
by the pending implementation of Age Range Change and the associat ed admission to the Trust of the King 
Edward VII Academy. The Trust has also reviewed current dedicated govemance resource, following which a 
new post of Governance Officer has recen tly been established and filled. 

The Board has taken the view that, it would not be appropriate to undertake a wider review of Governance 
pending admission to the Trust of the additional school and, in the interests of the education of local students, 
delivery of Age Range Change. These important changes will be completed in the very near future, following 
which the necessary review of Trust Govemance, informed by the related reviews already completed, will be 
undertaken, ideally toward s the end of the current Academic Year, The review will include development of a 
Govemance Plan for the Trust. At this stage It Is envisaged that tha Governance Plan will Include a proposal for 
an Independent extemeal review of Governance to be undertaken during the 2021 1 2022 Academic Year or 
earlier, subject to growth of the Trust and available resources. 

All of the above is in addition to the annual Regional Schools Commi ssioners review of the Trust with the CEO 
and Chair of the Board. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (CONTINUED) 

The Finance and Resources Committee is a sub-committee of the main Board of Trustees. lt has delegated 
responsibility for Finance and Resources currently. The committee has met three during the year and discusses 
all aspects of financial management, budget control, Human Resources, Health & Safety, major Capital projects 
and Site management and any Strategic Risks relating to these areas. 

Attendance at meetings in the year was as follows: 

M Worrell 
J Knlfton 
J Patrick 
A Pritchard 

Meetings attended 

3 
3 
3 
3 

Out of possible 

3 
3 
3 
3 

The purpose of the Audit and Pay Committee is to oversee all systems of governance and internal control and 
ensure risk management procedures and audit functions are In place and flt for purpose across the Trust and Its 
Academies. In addition, the Committee reviews pay setting procedures and ensure consistency across the Trust 
and Its Academies. 

Attendance at meetings during the year was as follows: 

Trustees 

J Patrick 
A Presland 
G Stacey 
M Worrell 

Meetings attended 

3 
3 
2 
3 

Out of possible 

3 
3 
3 
3 

Review of value for money 
As Accounting Officer the Chief Executive Officer has responsibility for ensuring that the academy trust delivers 
good value in the use of public resources. The Accounting Officer understands that value for money refers to the 
education and wider societal outcomes achieved in retum for the taxpayer resources received. 

The Accounting Officer has ensured the economic, efficient and effective use of all the resources In her charge 
to allow those resources to be focussed on achieving outstanding educational outcomes for our students. 

The Accounting Officer considers how the Trust's use of its resources has provided good value for money during 
each academic year and reports to the board of trustees where value for money can be improved, including the 
use of benchmarking data where available. The Accounting Officer for the academy trust has delivered improved 
value for money during the year by: 

• Standardised financial planning, forecasting, monitoring and reporting of the trust's academies by 
introducing a new Centralised Financial Management System, taking advantage of economies of scale 
and ensuring value for money. 

• Undertaking a comprehensive review of Key Performance indicators across the trust over a period of 5 
years in respect of salary costs against budget/income, Contact Ratio, Pupil/Teacher ratio, Teacher/ 
Support staff comparative data, additional Income per pupil capacity, and key benchmarking efficiency 
indicators in accordance with the DfE Schools Financial Health and Efficiency guidance. This analysis 
when compared to other similar academies and across financial years has allowed the Trustees to 
ensure that the Trust is operated with efficiency and value for money. 

• An Internal Audit undertaken by extemal consultants covering MAT level Governan ce, Risk 
Management, budgetary planning & control, Budgetary reporting, Financial Efficiency & procurement, 
Bank & Cash, Supplier payments, ordering, Responsible committees and Compliance. 

• Collaborative approach to sharing best practice across all phases, Trust wide training and development 
opportunities based on Trustees Skills Audit ensuring maximum use of skills within the Trust to 
continuously Improve the teaching and learning of students. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (CONTINUED) 

• Carrying out a range of risk management improvements and implementing a number of site Fire Risk, 
Site Security and Health & Safety measures as part of an ongoing action plan to improve the overall 
Flre Rlsk and site security of the Trust, including safeguarding of students. 

• The avoidance of waste and extravagance, the prudent and economical administration of the 
organisation, the maintenance of a system of financial governance, including sound internal spending 
controls, keeping up to date financial records, continuous financial monitoring and timely reporting, 
ensuring all financial transactions represent value for money. 

The financlal performance of the Trust has been sound over the year, against a backdrop of tightening funding 
and increasing operating costs. The Trust's reserves remain healthy. The Board ls committed to ensuring that 
students across the Trust are advantaged by being part of the Trust and therefore ensure that the Trust's funds 
are deployed into appropriate projects to benefit students, whilst being mindful of the need to maintain a healthy 
reserves position to ensure financial stability. 

The purpose of the system of internal control 
The system of intemal control is designed to menage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives. It can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an on-going process designed to identify 
and prioritise the risks to the achievement of academy trust pollcles, aims and objectives, to evaluate the 
likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be reallsed, and to manage them efficiently, 
effectively and economically. The system of Intemal control has been in place in Apollo Partnership Trust for the 
year 1 September 2018 to 31 August 2019 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial 
statements. 

Capacity to handle risk 
The Trust's system of intemal financial control is based on a framework of regular management information and 
administrative procedures including the segregation of duties and a system of delegation and accountability. In 
particular it includes: 

• Comprehensive budgeting and monitoring systems with an annual budget and periodic financial reports 
which are reviewed and agreed by the Board of Trustees; 

• Regular reviews by the Finance and Resources Committee of reports which Indicate financial 
performance against the forecasts and of major purchase plans, capitai works and expenditure 
programmes; 

• Setting targets to measure financial and other performance; 
• Clearly defined purchasing (asset purchase or capital investment) guidelines; 
• Delegation of authority and segregation of duties; 
• Identification and management of risks; 

The Trust Board has considered the need for a specific Internal audit function and decided to appoint 
Leicestershire Internal Audit Service, a service provided by Leicestershire County Council, to provide the 
necessary arrangements. 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (CONTINUED) 

The Internal Auditor's role includes giving advice on financial matters and performing a range of checks on the 
academy trust's financial systems. In particular, the checks carried out in the current period covered: 

• Governance Policies & Procedu res 
• Risk Management 
• Budgetary planning & Control 
• Budgetary monitoring & reporting 
• Financial Efficiency 
• Smarter Procurement 
• Bank & Cash 
• Supplier payments 
• Ordering procedures 
• Compl iance 
• Responsible Committees 
• Checking transactions are appropriately authorised and in line with values permitted under the Financial 

Regulations Policy: 

The Internal Auditor reports to the Board of Trustees through the Audit & Pay and Finance & Resources 
Committees on the operation of the systems of control and on the discharge of the financial responsibilities of 
the governing body. 

The Internal Auditor deemed all individual academies as 'secure' and has dellvered their schedule of work as 
planned including recommendations for improvements in systems and practice which have been actioned as per 
the Trustees' agreement, including Stress Testing of the Risk Management Register 

The risk and control framework 
Review of effectiveness 
The Accounting Officer has responsib ility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system of internal control. During 
the year in question the review has been informed by. 

• The work of the external auditor, RSM UK Audit LLP; 
• Tho work of the Internal Audits; 
• The work of the Chief Finance & Operations Director and academy managera within the Trust who have 

responsibility for the development and maintenance of the internal control framework; 
• The financial management and governance self-assessment process; 
• The reports and oversight of the Trustees Finance & Resources Committee; 
• The academy's financial policies and procedures. 

The Accounting Officer has been advised of the implications of the result of their review of the system of internal 
control by the Finance & Resources committee and a plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous 
improvement of the systems is in place. 

Lp1¡lj 
Approved by order of the board of trustees on ....l......l 

M Worrell 
Chair of the Board of Trustees 

J Patrick 
Accounting Officer 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

STATEMENT OF REGULARITY, PROPRIETY AND COMPLIANCE 

As accounting officer of Apollo Partnersh ip Trust I have considered my responsi bility to notify the academy trust 
board of trustees and the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) of material irregularity, impropriety and 
non-compliance with terms and conditions of all funding recelved by the academy trust, under the funding 
agreement in place between the academy trust and the Secretary of State for Education. As part of my 
consid eration I have had due regard to the requirements of the Academies Financial Handbook 2018. 

l confirm that l and the academy trust's board of trustees are able to identify any material irregular or improper 
use of funds by the academy trust, or material non-compliance with the terms and conditions of funding under 
the academy trust's funding agreement and the Academies Financial Handbook 2018. 

I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety or funding non-compliance have been discovered 
to date. If any instances are identified after the date of this statement, these will be notified to the board of 
trustees and ESFA. 

J Patrick 
Accounting Officer 

alr2lia 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES' RESPONSIBILITIES 

The trustees (who are also the directors of Apollo Partnership Trust for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for preparing the trustees' report (including the strategic report) and the financial statements in 
accordance with the Academies Accounts Direction issued by the Education and Skills Funding Agency, United 
Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law 
and regulations. 

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under company law, 
the trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of its incoming resources and application of resources, 
including its income and expenditure, for that period. ln preparing these financial statements, the trustees are 
required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
• observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP 2015 and the Academies Accounts Direction 
2018 to 2019; 

• make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained In the financial statements; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concem basils unless it ls inappropriate to presume that the 
charitable company will continue in business. 

The trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
charitable company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
charitable company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 
2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking 
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
The trustees are responsible for ensuring that in its conduct and operation the charitable company applies 
financial and other controls, which conform with the requirements both of propriety and of good financial 
management. They are also responsible for ensuring that grants received from ESFAIDfE have been applied for 
the purposes intended. 

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information 
included on the charitable company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and 
dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation In other Jurisdictions. 

Approved by order of the members of the board of trustees o 4. .. /.tt ... and signed on Its behalf by: 
2 „A» 
Chair of the Board of Trustees Accounting Officer 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF APOLLO PARTNERSHIP 
TRUST 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of Apollo Partnership Trust (the "charitable company") for the year 
ended 31 August 2019 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, the Statement 
of Cash Flows and the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law, United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic 
of Ireland" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), and the Academies: Accounts Direction 
2018 to 2019 issued by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. 

In our opinion the financial statements: 
give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 August 2019 and of its 
incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the year then 
ended; 
have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; 
have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; and 
have been prepared in accordance with the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019 issued by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency. 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charitable company in accordance 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the 
FRC's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to 
report to you where: 

the trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is 
not appropriate; or 
the trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may 
cast significant doubt about the charitable company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis 
of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

Other information 
The trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the 
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in 
our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the 
work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

the information given in the Trustees' Report and the incorporated Strategic Report prepared for the 
purposes of company law, for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is 
consistent with the financial statements; and 
the Trustees' Report and the incorporated Strategic Report have been prepared in accordance with 
applicable legal requirements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF APOLLO PARTNERSHIP 
TRUST (CONTINUED) 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and Its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified materiai misstatements in the Trustees' Report and the incorporated 
Strategic Report. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you If, In our opinion: 

adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 
from branches not visited by us; or 
the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
certain disclosures of trustees' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

Responsibilities of trustees 
As explained more fully In the Statement of Trustees' Responslbllltles set out on page 22, the trustees (who act 
as trustees for the charitable activities of the charitable company are also the directors of the charitable 
company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and 
for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such Internal control as the trustees determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable company's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
conœm basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's responsiblllties for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from materiai misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to Issue an auditor's report that Includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted In 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a materiai misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered materiai If, Individually or In the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to Influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements Is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council's website at http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor's report. 

Use of our report 
This report Is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, In accordance with Chapter 3 of 
Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charitable 
company's members those matters we are required to state to them In an auditor's report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responslblllty to anyone other than 
the charitable company and the charitable company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or 
for the opinions we have formed. 

RS vk Aat P 
Gareth Jones (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of RSM UK Audit LLP, Statutory Auditor 
Chartered Accountants 
Rlvermead House 
7 Lewis Court 
Grove Park 
Leicester 
Leicestershire, LE19 1SD 
...11!12L.I2 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019 

Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total Total 
Funds General Flxed Asset 2019 2018 

Funds Funds 
Notes £'000 £'000 £"o0o £'00o £'000 

income and endowments from: 
Donations and capital grants 3 51 144 245 440 516 
Donations - transfer Into trust 6,391 
Charitable activities: 
- Funding for educational operations 4 237 8,196 8,433 7,337 
Other trading activities 5 100 100 88 
Investments 4 4 2 

Total 392 8,340 245 8,977 14,334 
-- = = -- -- 

Expenditure on: 
Charitable activities: 
- Educational operations 6,7 220 8,546 403 9,169 8,091 

Total 6,7 220 8,546 403 9,169 8,091 
-- -- = -- -- 

Net (expenditure)/income 172 (206) (158) (192) 6,243 

Transfers between funds 17 (226) 226 

Other recognised gains/(losses) 
Actuarial (losses)/gains on defined 
benefit pension schemes 22 (1,877) (1,877) 705 

Net movement in funds 172 (2,309) 68 (2,069) 6,948 

Reconclllation of funds 
Total funds brought forward 641 (2,628) 17,164 15,177 8,229 

Total funds canted forward 813 (4,937) 17,232 13,108 15,177 

-- -- -- -- -- 

- 25 



Company Number 08114513 
APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31 AUGUST 2019 

Fled assets 
Tangible assets 

Current assets 
Stocks 
Debtors 
Cash at bank and In hand 

Notes 

12 

2019 
£'000 £'000 

17,076 

2018 
£'000 £'000 

17,017 

13 
1 

371 
1,326 

1,698 

1 
474 

1,009 

1,484 
Current liabilities 
Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year 

Net current assets 

Net assets excluding pension liability 

Defined benefit pension scheme liability 

Total net assets 

Funds of the academy trust: 
Restricted funds 
- Restricted fixed asset funds 
- Restricted Income funds 
- Pension reserve 

Total restri cted funds 

Unrestri cted income funds 

Total funds 

14 (467) (475) 

22 

1,231 

18,307 

(5,199) 

13,108 

1,009 

18,026 

(2,849) 

15,177 

17 

17 

17,232 
262 

(5,199) 

12,295 

813 

13,108 

17,164 
221 

(2,849) 

14,536 

641 

15,177 

The financial statements on pages 25 to 48 were appro 
on ..t../Z.±.l..2...... and are signed on their behalf by. 

m. tu lsll 
M Worrell 
Chairman Chief Executive Officer 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019 

2019 2018 
Notes £'o0o £'0o0 £'000 £'00o 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Net cash provided by operatin g activities 20 530 644 
Cash funds transferred on Schools joining 
the trust 634 

530 1,278 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Dividends, interest and rents from investments 4 2 
Capital grants from DIE Group 245 404 
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (462) (784) 

Net cash used in investing activities (213) (378) 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents in the 
reporting period 317 900 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 1,009 109 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,326 1,009 
-- -- 
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APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019 

1 Accounting policies 

General information 
Apollo Partnership Trust is a charitable company. The address of its principal place of business ls given on 
page 1 and the nature of its operations are set out in the Trustees' report. 

A summary of the principal accoun ting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except 
where noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below. 

Basis of preparation 
The financial statements of the academy trust have been prepared under the historical cost convention in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the UK and Republic of lreland (FRS 102), 
the Accounting and Repor ting by Chariti es: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities 
preparing thelr financial statemen ts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Academi es Accounts Direction 
2018 t0 2019 issued by ESFA, the Chariti es Act 2011 and the Companies Act 2006. The academy trust is 
a public benefit entity under FRS 102 and has therefore applied the relevant public benefit requirements of 
FRS 102. 

The financial statements are presented in sterling which is also the functional currency of the academy 
trust. 

Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest whole £1,000, except where 
otherwise indicated. 

Going concern 
The trustees assess whether the use of going concem is appropr iate i.e. whether there are any material 
uncertain ties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the charitable 
company to continue as a going concem. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of at 
least one year from the date of authori sation for issue of the financial statements and have concluded that 
the academy trust has adequate resou rces to continue in operational existence for the foreseeabl e future 
and there are no material uncertai nties about the academy trust's ability to continue as a golng concern . 
Thus they continue to adopt the going concem basis of accoun ting in preparing the financial statemen ts. 

income 
All incoming resources are recogn ised when the academy trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is 
probable and the amount can be measured reliably. 

Grants 
Grants are included in the statement of financial activities on a receivable basis. The balance of income 
received for specific purposes but not expended during the period ls shown in the relevant funds on the 
balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of meeting any performance-related conditions there 
is not uncondltlonal entitleme nt to the income and its recognition is deferred and included in credi tors as 
deferred income until the performance-rel ated conditions are met. Where entitlement occurs before income 
is received, the income is accrued . 

General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the statement of financial activities in the period for which it is 
receivable, and any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and recognised as a 
liability. 

Capital grants are recognised in full when there ls an uncondi tional entitlement to the grant. Unspent 
amounts of capital grants are reflected in the balance sheet in the restricted fixed asset fund. Capital 
grants are recognised when there is entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset on which 
they are expended. 
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1 Accounting pollcles (Continued) 

Sponsorship income 
Sponsorship Income provided to the academy trust which amounts to a donation ls recognised in the 
statement of financial activities in the period in which it is receivable (where there are no performance 
related conditions), where the receipt is probable and it can be measured reliably. 

Donations 
Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) 
where the receipt ls probable and the amount can be reliably measured. 

Other income 
Other income, including the hire of facilities, ls recognised at fair value of the consideration received or 
receivable in the period it is receivable and to the extent the academy trust has provided the goods or 
services. 

Donated goods, facilities and services 
Goods donated for resale are included at fair value, being the expected proceeds from sale less the 
expected costs of sale., If it is practical to assess the fair value at receipt, it is recognised in stock and 
'income from other trading activities'. Upon sale, the value of the stock ls charged against 'income from 
other trading activities' and the proceeds are recognised as 'income from other trading activities'. Where it 
ls impractical to fair value the items due to the volume of low value items they are not recognised in the 
financial statements until they are sold. This income is recognised within 'Income from other trading 
activities'. 

Donated fixed assets 
Where the donated good ls a fixed asset it is measured at fair value, unless it is impractical to measure this 
reliably, in which case the cost of the item to the donor is used. The gain is recognised as income from 
donations and a corresponding amount is included in the appropriate fixed asset category and depreciated 
over the useful economic life in accordance with the academy trust's accounting policies. 

Expenditure 
Expenditure ls recognised once there ls a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to a 
third party, ht is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be requlred in settlement, and the amount 
of the obligation can be measured reliably. 

Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each activity are made up of the total of direct costs and 
shared costs, Including support costs Involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a 
single activity are allocated directly to that activity. Sheared costs which contribute to more than one activity 
and support costs which are not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on 
a basis consistent with the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, 
and depreciation charges are allocated on the portion of the asset's use. 

All resources expended are Inclusive of irrecoverable VAT. 

Charitable activities 
These are costs incurred on the academy trust's educational operations to further its charitable aims for 
the benefit of the beneficiaries, including support costs and costs relating to the governance of the 
academy trust apportioned to charitable activities. 
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1 Accounting pollcles (Continued) 

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 
Assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised as tangi ble fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of 
deprecia tion and any provision for impairment. Subsequent costs are capitalised only when it is probable 
that such costs will generate future economic benefits. All other costs of repairs and maintenance are 
charged to the statement of financial activities as Incurred. 

Where tanglble fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the government 
or from the private sector, they are included in the balance sheet at cost and depreciated over their 
expected useful economic life. Where there are specific conditions attached to the funding that require the 
continued use of the asset, the related grants are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the statement 
of financlal activities and carried forward in the balance sheet. Depreciati on on the relevant assets is 
charged directly to the restricted fxed asset fund in the statement of financial activit ies. Where tangible 
fixed assets have been acquired with unrestricted funds, deprecia tion on such assets ls charged to the 
unrestricted fund. 

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land, so as to write off the cost of 
assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases: 

Long leasehold land and buildings 
Computer equipment 
Fbxtu res, fittings and equipment 
Sports pitches 

0.8% - 2.5% straight line 
33% straight line 
20% straight line 
2.5% - 10% straight line 

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
the carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recov erable. Shortfal ls between the carrying value of fixed 
assets and their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments. Impai rment losses are recognised in 
the statement of financial actlvilies . 

Liabilities 
Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, 
it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the 
settlement can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy trust 
anticipates It will pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods 
of services It must provide. 

Leased assets 
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the 
period of the lease. 

Financial instruments 
The academy trust has chosen to adopt Sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102 in full In respect of financial 
instruments. 
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1 Accounting pollcles (Continued) 

Financial assets and liabilities 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the academy trust becomes a party to the 
contra ctual provis ions of the Instrument. 

Financial llabilities are classified accordi ng to the substance of the financial Instrument's contractual 
obligations, rather than the financial instrument's legal form. 

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs ), 
unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction . A financial asset of financial liability that is 
payable or receivable in one year is measured at the undiscounted amount expected to be received or 
paid net of impairment, unless it is a financing transaction . If an agreement constitutes a financing 
transaction, the financial asset or financia l llability is measured at the present value of the future payments 
discounted at a market rate of Interest for a similar debt instrument. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset only when there is a current legally enforceable right to 
set off the recognised amounts and the intention to either settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and 
settle the llability simultaneously. 

Derecognltlon of fineandeal assets and labilities 
A financial asset is derecognised only when the contractual rights to cash flow expire or are settled, or 
substantially all the risks and the rewards of ownership are transferred to another party, or if some 
significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another 
party that Is able to sell the asset In Its entirety to an unrelated third party. A financial liability (or part 
thereof) is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. 

Taxation 
The academy trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 
201 O and therefore it meets the definiti on of a charitable company for UK corpo ration tax purposes. 
Accordi ngly, the academy trust Is potentially exempt from taxation In respect of Income or capitai gains 
received within categori es covered by chapter 3 part 11 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of 
the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively 
to charitable purposes. 

Pensions benefits 
Retirement benefits to employees of the academy trust are provided by the Teachers' Pension Scheme 
(TPS' ) and the Local Governm ent Pension Scheme ('LGPS'), which are multi -employer defined benefit 
schemes . 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and contributions are calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions 
over employees' working lives with the academy trust in such a way that the pension cost ls a substantially 
level percentage of current and future pensionable payroll . The contributions are determi ned by the 
Government Actuary on the basis of quadrennial valuations using a prospective unit method. The TPS is a 
multi-employer scheme but there is insufficient information available to use defined benefit accounting, it is 
therefore treated as a defined contribution scheme for accounting purposes and the contributions 
recognised in the period to which they relate. Differences between contributions payable in the year and 
contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepaymen ts. 
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1 Accounting policies (Continued) 

The LGPS is a funded multi-employer scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the 
academy trust in separate trustee administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value 
and llabilities are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method and discounted at 
a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a high quality corpo rate bond of equivalent term and 
currency to the liabilities. The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each 
reporting date. The amounts charged to net income are the current service costs and the costs of scheme 
introductions, benefit changes, settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff costs as 
incurred. Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised in the statemen t of 
financial activities and comprises the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and interest income on 
the scheme assets, calculated by multiplying the fair value of the scheme assets at the beginning of the 
period by the rate used to discount the benefit obligations. The difference between the interest income on 
the scheme assets and the actua l retum on the scheme assets ls recognised in other recognised gains 
and losses. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses. 

Fund accounting 
Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the 
charitable objects of the academy trust at the discretion of the trustees . 

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specifi c capital purposes imposed by 
funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose. 

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restri ctions imposed by the 
funder/donor and Include grants from the Department for Education Group. 

Employee Benefits 
Short-term employment benefits such as salaries and compensated absences (holiday pay) are 
recognised as an expense in the year in which the employees render services to the academy trust. The 
cost of any unused holiday entitlement the Academy Trust expects to pay in future periods is recognised in 
the period the employees' services are rendered. 

2 Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement 

Accounting estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experien ce 
and other factors, including expecta tions of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 
The academy trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below: 

The annual depreciation charge for tangible fxed assets ls sensitive to changes in the estimated useful 
economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values are 
reassessed annually. See note 12 for the carrying amount of the tangible fixed assets and accounting 
pollcles for the useful economic lives for each class of assets. 
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2 Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement (Continued) 

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit llability depends on a number 
of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a varlety of assumptions. The assumptions used 
in determining the net cost or income for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these 
assumptions, which are disclosed in note 22, will impact the carrying amount of the pension liability. 
Furthermore a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial valuation performed 
at 31 March 2016 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 31 August 2019. Any 
differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would 
Impact on the carrying amount of the pension llablllty. 

3 Donations and capital grants 
Unrestricted Restricted Total Total 

funds funds 2019 2011 
£'0o0o £'000 £'000 £'000 

Capitai grants 245 245 404 
Other donations 51 144 195 112 

51 389 440 516 
-- -- -- -- 

The Income from donations and capitai grants was £440,000 (2018: £516,000) of which £51,000 was 
unrestricted (2018: £32,000), £144,000 was restricted (2018: £80,000) and £245,000 was restricted fixed 
assets (2018: £404,000). 

4 Funding for the academy trust's educational operations 

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total 
funds funds 2019 2018 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'0oo 

DIE I ESFA grants 
General annual grant (GAG) 7,053 7,053 6,311 
Other DfE group grants 838 838 564 

7,891 7,891 6,875 
-- -- -- -- 

Other government grants 
180 121 Local authority grants 180 - -- -- -- 

Parental contributions 125 125 132 
Other incoming resources 237 237 209 

237 125 382 341 
= -- -- = 
237 8,196 8,433 7,337 

-- = = = 
The income from funding for educational operations was £8,433,000 (2018: £7,337,000) of which £237,000 
was unrestricted (2018: £209,000) and £8, 196,000 was restricted (2018: £7,128,000). 
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5 Other trading activities 

Hire of facilities 
Other income 

Unrestricted Restricted 
funds funds 
£'00o £'00o 

97 
3 

100 

Total Total 
2019 2018 
£'00o £'00o 

97 83 
3 5 

100 88 
-- -- 

The income from other trading activities was £100,000 (2018: £88,000) of which £100,000 was unrestricted 
(2018: £88,000). 

6 Expenditure 
Non Pay Expenditure Total Total 

Staff costs Premises Other 2019 2018 
£"00o £"000 £'000 £'000 £'00o 

Academy's educational operations 
- Direct costs 5,242 540 5,782 4,986 
- Allocated support costs 1,758 904 725 3,387 3,105 

Total support costs 7,000 904 1,265 9,169 8,091 
-- -- -- -- -- 

Not income/(expenditure) for the year includes: 2019 2018 
£'000 £'o0o 

Operating lease rentals 43 39 
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 403 368 
Net interest on defined benefit pension liability 83 85 
Fees payable to RSM UK Audit LLP and its associates in respect of both 
audit and non-audit services are as follows: 
- Audit 20 20 
- Other services 8 12 

-- = 
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1 Charitable activities 
Unrestricte d Restricted Total Total 

funds funds 2019 2018 
£'o0o £'O00 £'o0o £'00o 

Direct costs 
Educational operations 5,782 5,782 4,986 
Support costs 
Educational operations 220 3,167 3,387 3,105 

220 8,949 9,169 8,091 

-- -- -- -- 
The expenditure on charitable activities was £9,169,000 (2018: £8,091,000) of which £220,000 was 
unrestricted (2018: £125,000), £8,546,000 was restricted (2018: £7,598,000) and £403,000 was restricted 
fixed assets (2018: £368,000). 

2019 2018 
£'o0o £"00o 

Analysis of support costs 
Support staff costs 1,758 1,636 
Depreciation 403 368 
Premises costs 501 390 
Other support costs 487 529 
Govemance costs 238 182 

3,387 3,105 
-- -- 

- 36 



APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019 

8 Staff 

Staff costs 
Staff costs during the year were: 

Wages and salaries 
Social security costs 
Pension costs 

Staff costs - employed 
Agency staff costs 
Staff restructuring costs 

Staff development and other staff-related costs 

Total staff expenditure 

2019 2018 
£'000 £'000 

5,023 4,509 
465 397 

1,371 1,200 

6,859 6,106 
133 77 

8 

7,000 6,183 
29 24 

7,029 6,207 
-- -- 

Staff restructuring costs comprise: 

Redundancy payments 8 

Staff numbers 
The average number of persons employed by the academy trust during the year was as follows: 

2019 2018 
Number Number 

Teachers 
Administration and support 
Management 

67 
158 
25 

71 
163 
23 

250 257 

Higher paid staff 
The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded 
£60,000 was: 

2019 2018 

£60,001 - £70,000 
£70,001 - £80,000 
£90,001 - £100,000 

Number Number 

1 3 
3 
1 1 
-- -- 
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8 Staff (Continued) 

Key management personnel 
The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the trustees and the senior management 
team as listed on page 1. The total amount of employee benefits (including employer pension 
contributions) received by key management personnel for their services to the academy trust was 
£493,415 (2018: £421,919). 

9 Central services 

The academy trust has provided the following central services to its academies during the year. 
• human resources; 
• financial services; 
• legal services; 
• educational support services; 

The academy trust charges for these services as 5% of the age weighted pupil unit. 

The amounts charged during the year were as follows: 2019 2018 
£'000 £'000 

Castle Rock High School 111 103 
Newbridge High School 98 89 
Broom Leys Primary School 74 77 

283 269 
- - 
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10 Trustees" remuneration and expenses 

One or more of the trustees has been paid remuneration or has received other benefits from an 
employment with the academy trust. The principal and other staff trustees only receive remuneration hn 
respect of services they provide undertaking the roles of principal and staff members under thelr contracts 
of employment, and not in respect of their services as trustees. 

The value of trustees' remuneration and other benefits was as follows: 

J Patrick, Chief Executive Remuneration 
Officer 

Pension contributions 

L Gover, Trustee 

L Spence, Trustee 

Remuneration 
Pension contributions 

Remuneration 
Pension contributions 

2019 
£'000 

95 - 100 

15-20 

2018 
£'000 

90- 95 

15 -20 

5-10 
0-5 

0-5 
0-5 

During the year ended 31 August 2019 one (2018: one) trustee claimed expenses or had expenses met by 
the Academy Trust. The expenses incurred were in respect of telephone costs and an amount of £200 
(2018: £200) was reimbursed or paid by the Academy Trust. 

1 Trustees and officers insurance 

The academy trust has opted into the Department for Education's Risk Protection Arrangement (RPA), an 
alternative to insurance where UK government funds cover losses that arise. Thls scheme protects trustees 
and officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on academy trust 
business, and provides cover up to £10,000,000. It is not possible to quantify the trustees and officers 
indemnity element from the overall cost of the RPA scheme. 
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12 Tangible fbxed assets 
Long Computer Fixtures, Sports Total 

leasehold equipment fittings and pitches 
land and equipment 
buildings 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'00o £'000 
Cost 
At 1 September 2018 17,650 141 240 431 18,462 
Additions 404 43 14 1 462 

At 31 August 2019 18,054 184 254 432 18,924 

Depreciation 
At 1 September 2018 1,247 83 101 14 1,445 
Charge for the year 323 26 43 11 403 

At 31 August 2019 1,570 109 144 25 1,848 

Net book value 
At 31 August 2019 16,484 75 110 407 17,076 

-- -- -- -- -- 
At 31 August 2018 16,403 58 139 417 17,017 

-- -- -- -- -- 
The long leasehold properties are leased from the local council's of the individual academies, relating to the 
land and bulldings of the trust and are leased for periods of up to 125 years for peppercorn rent. No such 
charges have been made in the current year (2018: £nil). 

13 Debtors 2019 2018 
£'00o £'000 

Trade debtors 15 15 
VAT recoverable 126 326 
Other debtors 9 
Prepayments and accrued Income 230 124 

371 474 
-- -- 

14 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 2019 2018 
£'000 £'o0o 

Trade credi tors 46 129 
Other taxation and social security 110 109 
Other credi tors 113 115 
Accruals and deferred income (see note 15) 198 122 

467 475 
= -- 
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15 Deferred income 2019 2018 
£'0o0 £'000 

Deferred income is included within: 
Creditors due within one year 67 52 

- - 
Deferred income at 1 September 2018 52 4 
Transfer in 40 
Released from previous years (52) (44) 
Resources deferred in the year 67 52 

Deferred income at 31 August 2019 67 52 
= = 

At the reporting date the Academy Trust was holding funds received In advance for school dinner money 
rates and school trips for the next academic year. 

16 Financial instruments 
2019 2018 
£'000 £'000 

Carrying amount of financial assets 
Debt instruments measured at amortised cost 165 104 

- - Carrying amount of financial llabllitles 
Measured at amortised cost 295 314 

= - 
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17 Funds 
Balance at Gains, Balance at 

1 September losses and 31 August 
2018 income Expenditure transfers 2019 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Restricted general funds 
General Annual Grant (GAG) 193 7,053 {6,816) (226) 204 
Other DIE / ESFA grants 838 (838) 
Other govemrnent grants 180 (180) 
Funds held in trust 28 28 (23) 33 
Other restricted funds 241 (216) 25 
Pension reserve (2,849) (473) (1,877) (5,199) 

(2,628) 8,340 (8,546) (2,103) (4,937) 
-- -- -- -- -- 

Restri cted fixed asset funds 
Inherited on conversion 7,428 (203) 7,225 
DfE group capitai grants 9,736 245 (200) 226 10,007 

17,164 245 (403) 226 17,232 
-- -- -- -- -- 

Total restricted funds 14,536 8,585 (8,949) (1,877) 12,295 
-- -- -- -- -- 

Unrestri cted funds 
General funds 641 392 (220) 813 

-- -- -- -- -- 
Total funds 15,177 8,977 (9,169) (1,877) 13,108 

-- -- -- -- -- 
The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applled are as follows: 

Restri cted general funds 
Thls fund represents grants received for the academy' operational activities and development. 

Under the funding agreement with the secretary of state, the academy trust was not subject to a GAG 
carry forward limit. 

Pension reserve 
Being the fund In relation to the defined benefit pension scheme liability included In the Balance Sheet 
The fund ls in deficit given the nature of the llablllty, however, this is not payable immediately. Plans are in 
place to address the deficit. 

Restricted fixed asset fund 
The restricted fxed asset fund was funded predominantly by the funds Inherited on conversion to the 
academy trust from the Local Authority. It includes further amounts invested in fixed assets, from grants. 
Depreciation of tangible assets is allocated to this fund. 
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17 Funds (Continued) 

Funds prior year 

Balance at Gains, Balance at 
1 September losses and 31 August 

2017 Income Expenditure transfers 2018 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'O0O £'000 

Restricted general funds 
General Annual Grant (GAG) 6,311 (6,057) (61) 193 
Other DfE / ESFA grants 564 (564) 
Other government grants 347 121 (121) (347) 
Funds held in trust 89 (61) 28 
Other restricted funds 395 (395) 
Pension reserve (1,317) (1.837) (400) 705 (2,849) 

(970) 5,643 (7,598) 297 (2,628) 

Restricted fixed asset funds 
Transfer on conversion 7 586 (158) 7,428 
DfE group capital grants 9,134 404 (210) 408 9,736 

9,134 7,990 (368) 408 17.164 
---- 

Total restricted funds 8.164 13.633 (7,966) 705 14,536 
--- 

Unrestricted funds 
General funds 65 701 (125) 641 

Total funds 8,229 14.334 (8.091) 705 15,177 

Total funds analysis by academy 
2019 2018 

Fund balances at 31 August 2019 were allocated as follows: £'O0O £'000 

Castle Rock High School 126 109 
Newbridge High School 476 308 
Broom Leys Primary School 460 373 
Central services 20 72 

Total before fixed assets fund and pension reserve 1.082 862 

Restricted fixed asset fund 17.232 17.164 
Pension reserve (5.199) (2,849) 

Total funds 13,115 15,177 
-- 
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17 Funds (Continued) 

Total cost analysis by academy 

Expenditure incurred by each academy during the year was as follows: 

Teaching and Other costs 
educational Other support Educational excluding Total Total 

support staff staff costs supplies depreciation 2019 2018 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Castle Rock High School 1,755 682 40 601 3,078 3,058 
Newbridge High School 1,385 618 128 554 2,685 2,239 
Broom Leys Primary 
School 1,589 408 42 373 2.412 2,049 
Central services 232 166 398 245 

4.961 1.708 210 1.694 8,573 7,591 
----- 

18 Analysis of net assets between funds 
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total 

Funds General Fixed Asset · Funds 
Funds Funds 

£'000 £'O00 £'000 £'000 
Fund balances at 31 August 2019 are 
represented by: 
Tangible fixed assets 17.076 17,076 
Current assets 813 729 156 1,698 
Creditors falling due within one year (467) (467) 
Defined benefit pension liability (5 199) (5.,199) 

Total net assets 813 (4.937) 17.232 13,108 
--- 

Unrestricted Restricted funds: Total 
Funds General Fixed asset Funds 
£'O00 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Fund balances at 31 August 2018 are 
represented by: 
Tangible fixed assets 17,017 17,017 
Current assets 641 696 147 1,484 
Creditors falling due within one year (475) (475) 
Defined benefit pension liability (2.849) (2,849) 

Total net assets 641 (2,628) 17.164 15.17 
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19 Commitments under operating leases 

At 31 August 2019 the total of the academy trust's future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operat ing leases was: 

2019 2018 
£'000 £'000 

Amounts due within one year 
Amounts due between one and five years 

41 
59 

42 
50 

100 92 
z 

20 Reconciliation of net (expend iture)/income to net cash flow from operating activities 
2019 2018 
£'000 £'000 

Net (expen diture)/income for the reporti ng period (as per the Statement of 
Financial Activit ies) 

Adjusted for: 
Net surplus on transfer into trust 
Capital grants from DfEIESFA and other capital income 
Interest receivable 
Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable 
Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost 
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 

Movements in working capital: 
Decrease/( increase) in debtors 
(Decrease )/increase in creditors 
Stocks, debtors and creditors transferred 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

(192) 6,243 

(245) 
(4) 

390 
83 

403 

(6,391) 
(404) 

(2) 
315 
85 

368 

103 
(8) 

530 

(55) 
358 
127 

644 

21 Members' liability 

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the 
event of it being wound up while he or she ls a member, or within one year after he or she ceases to be a 
member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before 
he or she ceases to be a member. 
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22 Pension and similar obligations 

The academy trust's employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers' Pension Scheme 
England and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) for non-tea ching staff, which is managed by Leicestershi re County Council. Both are multi 
employer defined benefit schemes. 

The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2012, and of the LGPS 31 
March 2016. 

Contributions amounting to £113,000 were payable to the schemes at 31 August 2019 (2018: £115,000) 
and are included within creditors. 

Teachers' Pension Scheme 
Introduction 
The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) ls a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed by the 
Teachers' Pensions 2014. 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and members contribute on a 'pay as you go' basis - these contributions 
along with those made by employers are credited to the Exchequer. 

Valuation of the Teachers' Pension Scheme 
The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of the TPS 
in accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions 2014 
published by HM Treasury. The aim of the review is to specify the level of future contributions. Actuarial 
scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the value of future costs, design of benefits and 
many other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 31 March 2012 and in 
accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions 2014. The 
valuation report was published in June 2014. 

The key elements of the valuation and subsequent consultation are: 
• employer contribution rates set at 16.48% of pensionable pay (including a 0.08% employer 

administration charge (currently 14.1%) 
• total scheme liabilities (pensions currently in payment and the estimated cost of future benefits) for 
service to the effective date of £191,500 million, and notional assets (estimated future contributions 
together with the notional investments held at the valuation date) of £176,600 million giving a 
notional past service deficit of £14,900 million 

• an employer cost cap of 10.9% of pensionable pay will be applied to future valuations 
• the assumed real rate of retum ls 3.0% in excess of prices and 2.0% in excess of earnings. The 

rate of real earnings growth is assumed to be 2.75%. The assumed nominal rate of return is 5.,06% 

Whilst the actuarial valuation has not been published lt has been published that the determined employer 
rate will increase to 23.68 from 16.48% (including a 0.08% administration fee), and ls payable from 
September 2019. 

The employer's pension costs paid to the TPS in the period amounted to £526,000 (2018: £448,000). 

The TPS is a multi-employer pension plan and there is insufficient information to account for the scheme as 
a defined benefit plan so it is accounted for as a defined contribution plan. 
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22 Pension and similar obligations (Continued) 

Local Government Pension Scheme 

The LGPS ie a funded defined benefit scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered 
funds. The total contributions are as noted below. The agreed contribution rates for future years are 
23.75% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees. 

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secre tary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the 
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the 
Department for Education. The guarantee came Into force on 18 July 2013. 

Total contributions made 2019 2018 
£'00o £'o0o 

Employer's contributions 461 382 
Employees' contributions 117 103 

Total contributions 578 485 
-- - 

Principal actuarial assumptions 
The following infonnation is based upon a full actuarial valuation of the fund at 31 March 2016 updated to 
31 August 2019 by a qualified independent actuary. 

2019 2018 
% % 

Rate of increase in salaries 3.3 3.3 
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.3 2.3 
Discount rate for scheme llabllitles 1.9 2.8 

-- - 
The assumed life expectati ons on retirement age 65 are: 

2019 2018 
Years Years 

Retiring today 
- Males 21.2 22.1 
- Females 23.4 24.3 
Retiring in 20 years 
- Males 22.2 23.8 
- Females 24.7 26.2 

-- = 

- 46 
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22 Pension and similar obligations (Continued) 

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme 

Equities 
Bonds 
Cash 
Property 

Total fair value of assets 

The actual return on scheme assets was £385,000 (2018: £211,000). 

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities 

Current service cost 
Net interest cost 
Plan Introductions, changes, gain/(loss) on curtailment and gain/(loss) on 
settlement 

Total operating charge 

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations 

2019 2018 
Fair value Falr value 

£'000 £'000 

3,835 3,511 
2,050 1,529 

198 113 
529 510 

6,612 5,663 
-- = 

2019 
£'000 

692 
83 

159 

934 

2018 
£'000 

697 
85 

782 

At 1 September 2018 
Obligations acquired on transfer 
Current service cost 
Interest cost 
Employee contributions 
Actuarial loss/(gain) 
Past service cost 

At 31 August 2019 

2019 
£"000 

8,512 
(14) 
692 
249 
117 

2,096 
159 

11,811 

-47 
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22 Pension and similar obligations (Continued) 

Changes in the fair value of the academy trust's share of scheme assets 

At 1 September 2018 
Interest income 
Retum on plan assets (excluding net interest on the net defined pension liability) 
Employer contributions 
Employee contributions 
Benefits paid 

At 31 August 2019 

2019 
£'000 

5,663 
166 
219 
461 
117 
(14) 

6,612 

23 Related party transactions 

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from 
local publlc and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the 
trustees have an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in accordance with 
the requirements of the AFH and in accordance with the academy trust's financial regulations and normal 
procurement procedures relating to connected and related party transactions . The following related party 
transactions took place in the financial period: 

Mrs J Patrick who ls CEO and a Trustee of Apol lo Partnership Trust ls related by marriage to the Deputy 
Head of Castle Rock High School. This employee received remuneration amounting to £75-80k (2018: 
£75-80k) which includes pension contributions in the year. The post is paid within the normal pay scale for 
the role and the individual receives no special treatment as a result of the relationship. As at 31 August 
2019 £0-5k (2018: £0-5k) was outstanding in respect of this. 
P Weston, a trustee of Apol lo Partnership Trust, ls also a director of Weston Education Ltd. During the year, 
£720 (2018: £nit) was paid to Weston Education Ltd. for performance management services. As at 31 
August 2019 £nil (2018: £nil) was outstanding In respect of this. 



INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT'S ASSURANCE REPORT ON 
REGULARITY TO APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST AND THE EDUCATION AND SKILLS 
FUNDING AGENCY 

Conclusion 
We have carried out an engagement in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 8 October 
2018 and further to the requirements of the Education and Skills Funding Agency ("ESFA") as included in the 
Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019, to obtain limited assurance about whether the expenditure 
disbursed and income received by Apollo Partnership Trust during the period 1 September 2018 to 31 August 
2019 have been applied to the purposes identified by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the 
authorities which govern them. 

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects the 
expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1 September 2018 to 31 August 2019 has not 
been applied to purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions do not conform to the authorities 
which govern them. 

Basis for conclusion 
The framework that has been applied is set out in the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019 Part 9: 
Regularity Reporting. We are independent of Apollo Partnership Trust in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are applicable to this engagement and we have fulfilled our ethical requirements in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe the assurance evidence we have obtained is sufficient to 
provide a basis for our conclusion. 

Responsibilities of Apollo Partnership Trust's accounting officer and trustees 
The accounting officer is responsible, under the requirements of Apollo Partnership Trust's funding agreement 
with the Secretary of State for Education dated 8 October 2018 and the Academies Financial Handbook, extant 
from 1 September 2018, for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and income received is applied for the 
purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. 
The accounting officer is also responsible for preparing the Statement of Regularity, Propriety and Compliance. 
The trustees (who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for the proper conduct and financial operation of Apollo Partnership Trust and appointment of the 
accounting officer. 

Reporting Accountant's responsibilities for reporting on regularity 
Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession's ethical 
guidance and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the 
requirements of the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019. 

The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and 
explanations in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on 
regularity. A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement 
and the procedures vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for a reasonable assurance 
engagement; consequently a limited assurance engagement does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in a reasonable assurance engagement. 
Accordingly, we do not express a positive opinion. 

We report to you whether anything has come to our attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all 
material respects, expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1 September 2018 to 31 August 
2019 have not been applied to purposes identified by Parliament or that the financial transactions do not 
conform to the authorities which govern them. 
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REGULARITY TO APOLLO PARTNERSHIP TRUST AND THE EDUCATION AND SKILLS 
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Our work included identification and assessment of the design and operational effectiveness of the controls, 
policies and procedures that have been implemented to ensure compliance with the framework of authorities 
including the specific requirements of the funding agreement with the Secretary of State for Education, the 
Academies Financial Handbook 2018 published by the Education and Skills Funding Agency and high level 
financial control areas where we identified a material risk of irregularity is likely to arise. It also included areas 
assessed as presenting a higher risk of impropriety. We undertook detailed testing, on a sample basis, based 
on the identified areas where a material irregularity is likely to arise, or potential impropriety where such areas 
are in respect of controls, policies and procedures that apply to classes of transactions. Our work was 
undertaken with due regard to the 'Evidence to support conclusion on regularity' guidance in Academies 
Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019. 

This work was integrated with our audit on the financial statements and evidence was also derived from the 
conduct of that audit to the extent it supports the regularity conclusion. 

Use of our report 
This report is made solely to Apollo Partnership Trust and the ESFA in accordance with the terms of our 
engagement letter dated 8 October 2018. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Apollo 
Partnership Trust and the ESFA those matters we are required to state in a report and for no other purpose. To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Apollo 
Partnership Trust and the ESFA, for our work, for this report, or for the conclusion we have formed. 

s vk AarE P 
RSM UK Audit LLP 
Chartered accountants 
Rivermead House 
7 Lewis Court 
Grove Park 
Leicester 
Leicestershire 
LE191SD 
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